

## Government Gazette

OF

## WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 103] PERTH: TUESDAY, 13th DECEMBER

**[1960]** 

## PARKS AND RESERVES ACT, 1895-1955.

Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth, 7th December, 1960.

Ex. Co. No. 2080.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, under the provisions of the Parks and Reserves Act, 1895-1955, has been pleased to approve of the amendments in the manner mentioned in the schedule hereunder of the by-laws made by the Rottnest Island Board, for the control and management of "A" Reserve 16713, Rottnest Island, and published in the Government Gazette on the 8th day of December, 1933, and amended by notices published in the Government Gazette on the 30th day of July, 1937, the 1st day of April, 1938, the 19th day of September, 1952, and the 23rd day of December, 1955.

F. C. SMITH, Under Secretary for Lands.

## Schedule.

The abovementioned by-laws are amended by adding a new by-law as follows:—

Beds, Bedding and Equipment.

4A. A person shall not remove any bed, bedding, furniture or equipment being the property of the Rottnest Island Board from any premises erected on "A" Class Reserve No. 16713 or from any portion of that reserve without the consent of an officer or employee of the Rottnest Island Board.

The above amendment was duly made by the Rottnest Island Board in accordance with the provisions of the Parks and Reserves Act, 1895-1955, and duly passed by resolution at a meeting of the Board held on the 11th day of November, 1960.

STEWART BOVELL, Chairman.